

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-1317  
Lower Case No. 2D02-1638

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED vs. DEPARTMENT OF  
NEUROLOGICAL INJURY ADMINISTRATIVE  
COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION HEARINGS, *et al.*

Case No. SC08-1318  
Lower Case No. 2D03-5156

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED vs. BAYFRONT MEDICAL  
NEUROLOGICAL INJURY CENTER, INC., *et al.*  
COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION

Case. No. SC08-1319  
Lower Case No. 2D03-5156

MIKE KOCHER, *et al.*, vs. BAYFRONT MEDICAL  
CENTER, INC.

---

**RESPONDENT BAYFRONT MEDICAL CENTER, INC.'s  
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

DAVID S. NELSON, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 705780  
201 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 223-3951  
(813) 209-0214 (fax)  
Attorney for Respondent  
BAYFRONT MEDICAL CENTER, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii-vi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument .....	8
<b>I.    <u>BAYFRONT III</u> DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH           DECISIONS FROM OTHER DISTRICT COURTS           OF APPEALS .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II.   THE COURT IN <u>BAYFRONT III</u> CORRECTLY           DETERMINED THAT THE PURPOSE OF §           766.316, AS DISCUSSED IN <u>GALEN</u>, IS SATISFIED           WHEN THE OBSTETRICAL PATIENT IS           ADVISED OF HER PHYSICIAN’S           PARTICIPATION IN THE NICA PLAN AND IS           PROVIDED A COPY OF THE NICA BROCHURE.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A.   The purpose of NICA notice.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B.   “Participating healthcare providers” .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>C.   Mrs. Kocher was provided with all of the               information in a way and at a time that enabled               her to make the informed decision both §               766.316 and <u>Galen</u> require.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>D.   Neither her “participating physician” nor               Bayfront were obligated to provide Mrs.               Kocher with notice that she could avoid NICA               by delivering her babies in some other state or               country. ....</b>	<b>22</b>

E.	<b>Even if there were hospitals at which there were no “participating physicians,” any NICA notice the hospital provided would be meaningless.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>IN ADDITION TO BEING CONSISTENT WITH <u>GALEN, BAYFRONT III</u> IS CONSISTENT WITH OTHER FUNDAMENTAL RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION .....</b>	<b>24</b>
A.	<b>When interpreting § 766.316, significance and effect must be given to every word.....</b>	<b>25</b>
B.	<b>A literal interpretation of § 766.316 is not required because such an interpretation would lead to an absurd or unreasonable result. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
C.	<b>When interpreting § 766.316, the Court has the right and the duty to consider subsequent legislation .....</b>	<b>30</b>
Conclusion .....		33
Certificate of Service .....		34
Certificate of Type Size and Font.....		34
Service List .....		35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Florida Cases**

<u>American Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</u> , 908 So. 2d 360, 368-69 (Fla. 2005).....	32
<u>Bayfront Medical Center, Inc. v.</u> <u>Division of Administrative Hearings</u> , 841 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2003)(“ <u>Bayfront I</u> ”) .....	3
<u>Bayfront Medical Center, Inc. v.</u> <u>Florida Birth-Related Neurological</u> <u>Injury Compensation Association</u> , 893 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2005)(“ <u>Bayfront II</u> ”) .....	3
<u>Bayfront Medical Center, Inc. v.</u> <u>Florida Birth-Related Neurological</u> <u>Injury Compensation Association, et al</u> , 982 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2008)(“ <u>Bayfront III</u> ”).....	passim
<u>Board of Regents v. Athey</u> , 694 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1997) .....	4, 8, 9
<u>Dianderas v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</u> , 973 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007).....	19, 26
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2000) .....	22
<u>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation</u> <u>Association v Florida Division of Administrative Hearings</u> , 686 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1997) .....	11

<u>Florida Health Sciences Center, Inc. v. Division of Administrative Hearings</u> , 974 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2007) <u>rev. denied</u> , 2008 WL 2262438 (Fla., May 23, 2008).....	9, 14, 24
<u>Galen of Florida v. Braniff</u> , 696 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1997) .....	3, 5, 12, 13, 32
<u>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of New York</u> , 840 So. 2d 993, 996 (Fla. 2003) .....	25
<u>Kyle v. Kyle</u> , 139 So. 2d 885, 887 (Fla. 1962).....	10
<u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Commission</u> , 473 So. 2d 1248, 1250 (Fla. 1985).....	30
<u>Nissan Motor Co. v. Philger</u> , 508 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1987).....	21
<u>Northwest Medical Center, Inc. v. Ortiz</u> , 920 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....	8, 9
<u>Orlando Regional Healthcare System, Inc. v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</u> , 997 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008).....	26
<u>Patry v. Capps</u> , 633 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1994).....	27, 28, 29
<u>Schur v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</u> , 832 So. 2d 188, 192 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2002) .....	14
<u>Sunlife OB/GYN Services of Broward County v. Million</u> , 907 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	26
<u>Tabb v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association</u> , 880 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004).....	30, 31
<u>University of Miami v. Ruiz</u> , 916 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2005) .....	8, 9

Weeks v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological,  
977 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA), rev denied,  
2008 WL 2522435 (Fla. June 23, 2008)..... 8, 9

Williams v. State, 492 So. 2d 1051, 1054 (Fla. 1986),  
receded from on other grounds, Brown v. State,  
719 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1998) ..... 30

**Florida Statutes**

§ 766.301..... 15

§ 766.302(6)..... 22

§ 766.302(7)..... 15, 22

§ 766.309..... 23

§ 766.314 (4)(a) ..... 16, 22

§ 766.314 (5)(a) ..... 16

§ 766.316..... passim

**Other Authorities**

FL H.R. Journal, 1998 Reg. Sess., No. 25 ..... 31

FL Staff An., S.B. 1070, March 4, 1998..... 31, 32

Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 1999) ..... 26

Siegal, et al., Adjudicating Severe Birth Injury  
Claims in Florida and Virginia: The Experience of a  
Landmark Experiment in Personal Injury Compensation,  
34 Am. J.L. & Med. 493-536 (2008)..... 13

Va. Code § 38.2-5001 ..... 16

Va. Code § 38-2-5004.1 (2002)..... 12

Va. Code § 38-2-5004.1 (2003)..... 12

King v. Virginia Birth-Related Neurological Injury  
Compensation Program, 410 S.E. 2d 656 (Va. 1991) ..... 13

[www.vabirthinjury.com](http://www.vabirthinjury.com) ..... 12, 16
